
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 
 

 RESOLUTION NO. 2016-  
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT FOR 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH PENNONI 
ASSOCIATES, HADDON HEIGHTS, NJ, FOR THE DESIGN 
OF GARDEN & MILL TRAFFIC SIGNAL, IN THE AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $85,227.13. 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for proposals for Professional 
Services for the Design of Garden & Mill Traffic Signal; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Request was published in the City of Vineland’s official newspaper; and 
 
 WHEREAS, three (3) proposals were received by the Purchasing Board and referred to 
the City Engineer’s Office for evaluation and recommendation; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Engineer has recommended that a contract for the required services 
be awarded to Pennoni Associates, Haddon Heights, NJ, based upon the proposal received, 
pursuant to a fair and open process; and 
 
 WHEREAS this contract is awarded in an amount not to exceed $85,227.13 for specified 
services, for a contract period not exceed one year from date of award; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the availability of funds for said Professional Services Contract to be 
awarded herein have been certified by the City Comptroller; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Local Public Contract Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1, et seq) requires that the 
Resolution authorizing the award of contract for Professional Services without competitive 
bidding and the contract itself must be available for public inspection. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Vineland 
that said contract for Professional Services for the Design of Garden & Mill Traffic Signal, be 
awarded to Pennoni Associates, Haddon Heights, NJ based upon the proposal received, pursuant 
to a fair and open process, in the amount not to exceed $85,227.13 for a contract period not 
exceed one year from date of award. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of contract authorized herein shall be 
subject to the approval of the State of New Jersey Department of Transportation. 
 
 
Adopted: 
 
 
 
             
        President of Council 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
  City Clerk 
 














